

## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-666**

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING MS. ANNIE RAMIREZ FOR HER FEAT OF BAGGING A GOLD MEDAL ON MAY 14, 2022 IN JI-JITSU WOMEN'S UNDER 62 KILOGRAM CATEGORY AT THE 2021 SOUTH EAST ASIAN GAMES HELD IN HANOI, VIETNAM

Sponsored by:

Hon. Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi

Hon. Vice Mayor Artemio A. Simundac

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Estrellita S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

WHEREAS, the Southeast Asian Games, also known as the SEA Games, is a biennial (every odd-year) multi-sport event involving participants from the current 11 countries of Southeast Asia. The games are under the regulation of the Southeast Asian Games Federation with supervision by the International Olympic Committee (IOC) and the Olympic Council of Asia (OCA);

WHEREAS, one of the regulated games in the SEA Games participated by the Philippines is Ju-Jitsu, a Japanese martial arts and a system of close combat (unarmed or with a minor weapon) that can be used in a defensive or offensive manner to kill or subdue one or more weaponless or armed and armored opponents. This form of martial arts uses few or no weapons at all and includes throws, holds, and paralyzing attacks against the enemy;

WHEREAS, the discipline was initially introduced as part of the competition in the SEA Games in 2019 where Annie Ramirez, a Muntinlupeño, bagged the gold medal;

WHEREAS, thereafter, Annie Ramirez successfully extended her reign in the Women's under 62 kilogram category in the 2021 SEA Games held in Hanoi, Vietnam after outlasting her opponent from Thailand in the final round;

WHEREAS, such a feat, achieved through perseverance, hard work and patience, is worthy to be replicated and be the goal in the sports development of the Muntinlupa athletes:











## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-666

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa to commend MS. ANNIE RAMIREZ for her feat of bagging a gold medal on May 14, 2022 in Ji-Jitsu Women's under 62 kilogram category at the 2021 South East Asian Games held in Hanoi, Vietnam.

RESOLVED FURTHER that MS. ANNIE RAMIREZ be awarded the cash incentive of Thirty Thousand Pesos (Php30,000.00) granted to Muntinlupa athletes as provided by City Ordinance No. 16-013, as amended by Ordinance 18-229;

ADOPTED, by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 16<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022, on its 148<sup>th</sup> Regular Session

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY/ RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ESTRELLITA S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member







## **REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS** PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2022-666

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

ON LEAVE COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

OUN. ENGR. MA MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

(ABSENT) COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN CORNELIO MANARTINEZ

Member

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME K. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 20 MAY 2022